DOWLING, President, Board of Aldermen, City of New York: 

Sir—I respectfully request that your Honorable Board, pursuant to the provisions 
of section 188, subdivision 8, of the Greater New York Charter, authorize an issue of 
special revenue bonds to the amount of eight thousand three hundred seventy-seven 
dollars and 50 cents ($8,377.50), to provide for the following increases in wages of 
mechanics 

1. Machinists, from $4.50 to $5 per day, as recommended by the Board of Estimate 
and Apportionment on February 16th, 1917, and approved by the Board of Aldermen 
on February 27th, 1917.

[...]

chase in the public market, without public letting, six (6) special crane carriages 
and other equipment necessary for the installation of cranes which form part of 
the equipment of the two new motorized districts. The cost of this equipment is 
not to exceed the sum of eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000). 

The reason for this request is that the unusual condition of the steel and labor 
markets to-day make it necessary for the department to act more promptly than is 
possible under the usual contract conditions, if the various structures required in the

[...]

thorized and empowered to purchase in the open market without public letting, six 
special crane carriages and other equipment necessary for the installation of cranes 
which form part of the equipment of the two new motorized districts, at a cost 
not to exceed eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000). 

The President put the question whether the Board would agree with said reso-
lution. 

Which was unanimously decided in the affirmative by the following vote: 
Affirmative—Aldermen Bassett, Burns, Burden. Browne, Carroll, Cassidy, Cole, 

Collins, Colne, Cox, Crane, Cunningham, Curley, Daly, Delaney, Diemer, Dixson,

[...]

"Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 

188 of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
be and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue 
bonds to the amount of five thousand five hundred and ninety-nine dollars and 
five cents ($5,599.05), the proceeds whereof to be used by the Commissioner of 
Street Cleaning for the purpose of providing for increases in wages of Painters 
and Electricians. 

"All obligations contracted for hereunder to be incurred on or before De-
cember 31, 1917."

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision R of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), the proceeds whereof to be used 
by the President of the Borough of Manhattan for the purpose of repairing damage 
by fire to the cupola on City Hall Building, Manhattan; all obligations contracted 
for hereunder to be incurred on or before December 31, 1917.

[...]

CUNNINGHAM, Committee on Finance. 

City of New York, Borough of Manhattan, Municipal Building, May 11, 1917. 
11011. FRANK L. DOWLING, President, Board of Aldermen, The City of New York: 

Dear Sir—Request is hereby made for an issue of special revenue bonds in the 
amount of fifteen thousand ($15,000) dollars, to provide means to repair the damage 
by fire to the City Hall building, furniture and equipment. 

Yours respectfully, MARCUS M. MARKS, President, Borough of Manhattan. 

City of New York, Board of Estimate and Apportionment, Municipal Building,

[...]

Resolved, That in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of sixteen thousand dollars ($16,000), the proceeds whereof to be used by 
the Commissioner of Public Charities for the purpose of providing for anticipated 
deficiency in the appropriation "Donation to Spanish War Veterans"; all obligations 
contracted for hereunder to be incurred on or before December 31, 1917.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section IN of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the amount of forty-one thousand nine hundred dollars ($41,900), the proceeds 
whereof to be used by the Fire Commissioner for the purpose of meeting deficits in 
various accounts; all obligations contracted for hereunder to be incurred on or before 
December 31, 1917. 

FRANCIS P. KENNEY, JOHN T. EAGAN, F. H. STEVENSON, MICHAEL

[...]

73), the annexed resolution amending Corporate Stock issue for acquisition of 
various school sites, etc., by reducing the amount from $2,512,740 to $1,773,040, re-
spectfully 

REPORTS: 
That the object of this resolution is a rescindment of Corporate Stock issue of 

seven hundred and thirty-nine thousand seven hundred dollars ($739,700) for the 
acquisition of school sites, which amount has been found to be unnecessary. 

It therefore recommends the adoption of the said resolution. 
Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the 

following resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment at a stated